

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

SYLVIA G. ASH,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:19-cr-00780-LAK

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANT SYLVIA G. ASH'S
MOTIONS TO SUPPRESS**

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP

Carrie H. Cohen
250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (212) 468-8000
Facsimile: (212) 468-7900
Email: CCohen@mof.com

*Counsel for Defendant
Sylvia G. Ash*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. The iPhone	3
B. The Email Search Warrants	6
C. The April 6, 2018 and June 8, 2018 Interviews	7
D. The July 9, 2018 Proffer and August 16, 2018 Grand Jury Testimony	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE IPHONE SHOULD BE SUPPRESSED.....	8
A. Relevant Legal Standard	8
B. MCU's Actions Are Fairly Attributable to the Government	9
C. In the Alternative, Discovery and a Hearing Should be Granted	13
II. EVIDENCE DERIVED FROM THE SEARCH WARRANTS FOR STORED ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS MAINTAINED BY OATH AND GOOGLE SHOULD BE SUPPRESSED AS FRUITS OF THE POISONOUS TREE.....	14
A. Relevant Legal Standard	14
B. The Results of the Email Search Warrants Are Fruits of the Poisonous Tree	14
III. STATEMENTS MADE IN THE APRIL 6, 2018 AND JUNE 8, 2018 IMPERMISSABLE INTERVIEWS SHOULD BE SUPPRESSED	16
A. Relevant Legal Standard	16
B. The Government Instructed Ms. Ash to Retain Counsel But Impermissably Continued to Question Her Outside the Presence of Counsel	17
C. The Government's Actions Violated Ms. Ash's Due Process Rights and the Statements Made During the April 8 and June 2, 2018 Interviews Should Be Suppressed.....	19
IV. MS. ASH'S ALLEGED STATEMENTS ON JULY 9, 2018 AND IN THE GRAND JURY ON AUGUST 16, 2018 SHOULD BE SUPPRESSED BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT VIOLATED MS. ASH'S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS	20
A. Relevant Legal Standard	20
B. The Government Knew an Unwaivable Conflict Existed by the Time of the July 9, 2018 Proffer and August 16, 2018 Grand Jury Testimony	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Desiderio v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec .Dealers, Inc.</i> 191 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Garrity v. State of N.J.</i> 385 U.S. 493, 87 S. Ct. 616 (1967).....	9
<i>United States v. Chin,</i> 934 F. 2d 393 (2d Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>United States v. Connolly,</i> No. 16 Cr. 0370 (CM), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76233, at *3 (S.D.N.Y May 2, 2019)	12
<i>United States v. DiGregorio,</i> 795 F. Supp. 630 (S.D.N.Y 1992)	16
<i>United States v. Eggers,</i> 21 F. Supp. 2d 261 (S.D.N.Y 1998).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Fox,</i> 721 F.2d 32 (2d Cir. 1983).....	9
<i>United States v. Fulton,</i> 5 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 1993).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Morrison,</i> 449 U.S. 361, 101 S. Ct. 665 (1981).....	16, 20
<i>United States v. Russell,</i> 411 U.S. 423, 93 S. Ct. 1637 (1973).....	16, 20
<i>United States v. Scrushy,</i> 366 F. Supp. 2d 1134 (N.D. Ala. 2005).....	12
<i>United States v. Stein,</i> 435 F. Supp. 2d. 330 (S.D.N.Y 2006).....	20
<i>United States v. Stein,</i> 541 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008).....	9, 11
<i>United States v. Stringer,</i> 535 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2008)	13

Other Authorities

Unitd States Constituion, Fifth Amendment..... *passim*
U.S. Department of Justice Manual § 9-11.15119
